# LAWS of MINNESOTA 1997 THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

receiving cash assistance under the AFDC, family general assistance, MFIP or MFIP—S programs are eligible for the average value of food stamps for the same family size and composition until MFIP—S is operative in the noncitizen's county of financial responsibility and thereafter, the food portion of MFIP—S. However, federal food stamp dollars cannot be used to fund the food portion of MFIP—S benefits for an individual under this subdivision. The assistance provided under this subdivision, which is designated as a supplement to replace lost benefits under the federal food stamp program, must be disregarded as income in all programs that do not count food stamps as income where the commissioner has the authority to make the income disregard determination for the program.

## Sec. 2. REALLOCATION OF PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS.

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, the appropriation in Laws 1997, chapter 203, article 1, section 2, subdivision 10, paragraph (f), for general assistance grants is reduced by \$1,090,000. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, the \$960,000 appropriation in Laws 1997, chapter 203, article 1, section 2, subdivision 11, paragraph (b), is canceled. \$2,050,000 is appropriated to the commissioner for the purposes of section 1.

#### Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 256D.057, is repealed.

#### Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor November 3, 1997

Signed by the governor November 5, 1997, 9:20 a.m.

## CHAPTER 2-S.F.No. 8

An act relating to education; appropriating money for the repair and renovation of the Crooked Lake elementary school.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. CROOKED LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; APPROPRIATION.

- (a) \$500,000 is appropriated from the general fund in fiscal year 1998 to the department of children, families, and learning for a grant to independent school district No. 11, Anoka, for unreimbursed expenses associated with the indoor air quality problems at the Crooked Lake elementary school.
- (b) Of the amount in paragraph (a), up to \$250,000 is for renovation and remodeling costs related to the indoor air quality problems. This amount is only for unreimbursed costs that are not otherwise recovered from insurance proceeds or other funds.
- (c) Of the amount in paragraph (a), up to \$250,000 is for the expense of leasing facilities space and transportation costs for the children who are displaced from the Crooked Lake elementary school.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(d) The appropriation in this section is not subject to the review provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 16B.335, subdivision 1.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor November 3, 1997

Signed by the governor November 5, 1997, 10:07 a.m.

#### CHAPTER 3-S.F.No. 12

An act relating to legislative enactments; providing for the correction of miscellaneous oversights, inconsistencies, ambiguities, unintended results, and technical errors of a noncontroversial nature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 124.91, subdivision 7; 256B.0627, subdivision 1; and 297A.135; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 80A.04, subdivision 5; 115.55, subdivision 6; 119B.05, subdivision 7; 144D.01, subdivision 4; 245B.07, subdivisions 5 and 9; 256I.05, subdivision 1d; 273.13, subdivision 25; 297A.44, subdivision 1; 403.02, subdivision 2; 524.3—1201; and 626.556, subdivision 10f; Laws 1997, chapter 143, section 21; chapter 200, article 1, sections 1 and 4, as amended; chapter 203, article 3, sections 18 and 19; chapter 231, article 1, section 16, as amended; and chapter 250, section 18; Laws 1997, First Special Session chapter 4, article 1, section 64; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 168.019.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. CORRECTION.

Subdivision 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 403.02, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. **METROPOLITAN AREA.** "Metropolitan area" means the metropolitan area as defined in section 473.121, subdivision 2 counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.
- Subd. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.
- Sec. 2. CORRECTION 102. Laws 1997, chapter 250, section 18, is amended to read:

## Sec. 18. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 9; 10, subdivisions 5 and 6; 14; and 15 are effective the day following final enactment. Sections 9; 10, subdivisions 1 to 4; 11; 12; 16; and 17 are effective January 1, 1999.

## Sec. 3. CORRECTION 103.

Laws 1997, chapter 222, sections 37 to 41, take effect January 1, 1998.

Sec. 4. **CORRECTION 104.** Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 80A.04, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.